Global Pension Expense $65 - $85 million

Global Pension Cash

Contributions
$50 - $75 million

Working Capital Use of ~$50 million

Capital Expenditures $1.0 - $1.1 billion

Corporate Other ~$165 million

13

Appendix

2015 Venezuela Key Metrics

15

Venezuela

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2015

Full Year

Units (000s) 377 318 385 312 1,392

Revenue $94 $115 $155 $167 $531

Operating

Income
$22 $36 $39 $22 $119

Foreign

Currency

Exchange(a)

($1) ($12) ($8) ($5) ($26)

NOTE:  The Venezuela subsidiary was deconsolidated effective December 31, 2015

(a) In addition to the foreign currency exchange impact in Venezuela, 2015 included $8 million of foreign currency exchange losses on bolivar denominated
assets held by other Goodyear entities.

$ In millions

$ and shares in millions (except EPS)

16

First Quarter 2016 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation

Debt

Repayments

Insurance

Recovery -

Discontinued

Products

Discrete Tax

Items As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,691$   -$   -$   -$   -$   3,691$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,701   (2)   -   -   -   2,699

Gross Margin 990   2   -   -   -   992

SAG 615   -   -   -   -   615

Rationalizations 11   (11)   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 91   -   (2)   -   -   89

Other (Income) Expense 6   -   (10)   3   -   (1)

Pre-tax Income 267   13   12   (3)   -   289

Taxes 78   1   -   (1)   12   90

Minority Interest 5   -   -   -   (1)   4

Goodyear Net Income 184$   12$   12$   (2)$   (11)$   195$

EPS 0.68$   0.05$   0.04$   (0.01)$   (0.04)$   0.72$

$ and shares in millions (except EPS)

17

First Quarter 2015 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation

 Discrete Tax

Items

Charges for

Labor Claims

Related to a

Closed Facility

in Greece

Gain on

Recognition of

Deferred

Royalty

Income As Adjusted

Net Sales 4,024$   -$   -$   -$   -$   4,024$

Cost of Goods Sold 3,066   (3)   (3)   -   -   3,060

Gross Margin 958   3   3   -   -   964

SAG 608   -   -   -   -   608

Rationalizations 16   (16)   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 107   -   -   -   -   107

Other (Income) Expense (132)   -   -   (4)   155   19

Pre-tax Income 359   19   3   4   (155)   230

Taxes 123   1   (4)   -   (56)   64

Minority Interest 12   4   2   -   -   18

Goodyear Net Income 224$   14$   5$   4$   (99)$   148$

EPS 0.82$   0.05$   0.02$   0.01$   (0.36)$   0.54$

$1.1

$2.0

March 31, 2016

First Quarter 2016

Liquidity Profile

(a) Total liquidity comprised of $1,079 million of cash and cash equivalents, as well as $1,988 million of unused availability under various credit agreements. 18

Cash &

Equivalents

Available

Credit Lines

Liquidity Profile

$3.1(a)

$ In billions

First Quarter 2016

Maturity Schedule

$ In millions

19

Note: Based on March 31, 2016 balance sheet values and excludes notes payable, capital leases and other domestic and foreign debt.